

19-87

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

HERNAN BRETTLER, TRUSTEE OF THE ZUPNICK
FAMILY TRUST 2008A,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-against-

ALLIANZ LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF
NORTH AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

Roland C. Goss, Esq.
Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
1500 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005-1209
(202) 842-8800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

ISSUE FOR REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

I. Description Of The Case Below.....1

II. The Facts Relevant To This Appeal2

 A. The Ownership of the Policy and Its Pertinent Provisions3

 1. The Policy provisions concerning ownership.....3

 2. The ownership of the Policy5

 B. The Relevant Proceedings in the District Court.....8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT12

I. Only The Owner Of The Policy May Maintain An Action On The Policy12

II. Insurance Policies Are Enforced According To Their Clear Terms And Plain Meaning, To Give Effect To All Of The Provisions Of The Policy And The Intention Of The Parties To The Policy14

III. The Policy Clearly Provides How The Ownership Of The Policy May Be Changed, For The Benefit Of All Parties16

 A. The Assignment Provision of the Policy is Clear and Unambiguous.....16

 B. The Assignment Provision does not Prohibit Assignments, and Promotes Clarity in Policy Relationships.....17

IV. The Trust Admits That The Purported Change Of Ownership From Muschel To The Trust Failed To Comply With The Requirements Of The Policy19

V. The District Court’s Decision Is Consistent With Applicable Law21

 A. Policy Interpretation Principles are Applicable to Policy Assignment Provisions.....22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B. More Restrictive Policy Provisions Requiring the Insurer’s Consent to any Assignment of a Policy Have Been Upheld.....	23
C. The Trust’s Authorities, Which Invalidated the Prohibition of Assignment to a Class of Persons, are Inapplicable	25
D. Grigsby Involved a Blanket Prohibition on Transfer that is not Present Here.	27
E. Grigsby Does Not Stand for the Propositions for Which it is Cited.....	28
F. The Basis for the Standing Holding in Carton is Dissimilar to that Here, and is Inapplicable.....	30
G. There is no “Implicit” Holding of Carton Upon Which the Trust May Rely.....	31
H. The Trust’s Authorities that Invalidated All Assignments are Inapplicable	33
1. The assignment provision here is not an “anti-assignment provision”	33
2. The “anti-assignment provision” opinions cited by the Trust are inapplicable.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allhusen v. Caristo Constr. Corp.</i> , 303 N.Y. 446, 103 N.E.2d 891 (1952).....	35, 36
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2nd Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Belge v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 39 A.D.2d 295 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., App. Div. 1972)	36, 37
<i>Carton v. B & B Equities Grp., LLC</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 235 (D. Nev. 2011).....	25, 30, 31, 32
<i>County of Columbia v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 618 (1994).....	15
<i>Globecon Group, LLC v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 434 F.3d 165 (2d. Cir. 2006)	23, 37
<i>Goldberger v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 165 F.3d 180 (2d. Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Grigsby v. Russell</i> , 222 U.S. 149 (1911).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gupta v. Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 04-cv-0252, 2006 WL 2000118 (W.D.N.Y. 2006).....	13
<i>Hargrave v. Vermont</i> , 340 F.3d 27 (2nd Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Horowitz v. American Int’l Group, Inc.</i> , 498 F. App’x. 51 (2d. Cir. 2012)	14, 15
<i>Jakobovits v. Allianz Life Insurance Co. of N. A.</i> , 2017 WL 3049538 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2017).....	34
<i>Jakobovits v. PHL Variable Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 17-cv-3527, 2018 WL 2291311 (E.D. N.Y. May 18, 2018)	34

Keren Habinyon Hachudosh D’Rabeinu Yoel of Satmar BP v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.,
462 F. App’x. 70 (2d. Cir. 2012)15

Luvata Buffalo, Inc. v. Lombard General Ins. Co. of Canada,
No. 08-cv-00034, 2010 WL 826583 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2010).....24

Olin Corp. v. American Home Assurance Co.,
704 F.3d 89 (2d. Cir. 2012)14

Parks Real Estate Purchasing Grp. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
472 F.3d 33 (2d. Cir. 2006)15

Pike v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.,
72 A.D.3d 1043 (2d Dep’t 2010).....13

Pro Cardiaco Pronto Socorro Cardiologica S.A. v. Trussell,
863 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)34, 35

In re Prudential Lines Inc.,
158 F.3d 65 (2d. Cir. 1998)14

Rosano v. Freedom Boat Corp.,
2015 WL 4162754 (E.D.N.Y. July 8, 2015).....13

SR Inter. Bus. Ins. Co., Ltd. v. World Trade Ctr. Properties, LLC,
375 F. Supp. 2d 238 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)24

Travelers Indem. Co. v. Israel,
354 F.2d 488 (2d. Cir. 1965)23, 24

Vigilant Ins. Co. v. Bear Stearns Cos., Inc.,
10 N.Y.3d 170 (2008).....14

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(1) 1

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(6) 1, 2

Local Rule 28.1(b) 1
